Accountants Review as defined in Clause 3.09; 

Accounts collectively, the Audited Accounts, the Management Accounts, the 

Pro Forma Completion Accounts and the Audited Completion 

Accounts;  

Agreed Property 

Value 

the agreed value of the SPL Property in the amount of 

HK$3,498,000,000 (Hong Kong Dollars Three Billion and Four 

Hundred and Ninety-Eight Million); 

Agreed Terms in relation to any document, that document in the terms agreed 

between the Vendor and the Purchaser, or the Purchaser’s Solicitors 

and the Vendor’s Solicitors; 

Agreement  this agreement, including its schedules and appendices (if any), as

[...]

Consideration = Agreed Property Value + Net Current Asset Value of the 

Company on Completion determined with reference to the Pro 

Forma Completion Accounts 

3.02 The Consideration shall be paid by the Purchaser in the following manner:  

(i) a deposit in the sum of HK$177,400,000 (Hong Kong Dollars One Hundred 

Seventy Seven Million and Four Hundred Thousand) (the “Deposit”) shall be 

paid by the Purchaser by electronic transfer and deposited into the following 

account maintained with the Escrow Agent in accordance with the Escrow 

Agreement (the “Escrow Account”) upon the signing of this Agreement:

[...]

hereby expressly and irrevocably waives all vendor's lien, right or interest 

whatsoever in the Sale Shares with effect from Completion; and 

(iii) subject to Clauses 3.03(iv)(b)and 8.11, the balance being Agreed Property Value 

(after deducting the Deposit and the Stamp Duty Retention) in the sum of 

HK$3,316,350,000 (Hong Kong Dollars Three Billion Three Hundred Sixteen 

Million Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand) plus the Net Current Asset Value of 

the Company on Completion determined with reference to the Pro Forma 

18 

Completion Accounts (the “Balance of Consideration”) shall be paid by the 

Purchaser to the Vendor’s Guarantor on Completion.

[...]

to Clauses 3.03(ii) and 3.03(iii), the Purchaser shall on the Distribution Date 

(but prior to Distribution), advance such aggregate amount (“Purchaser Loan”) 

equivalent to the lesser of: 

(a) the aggregate Redemption Amounts to the Vendor; and 

(b) such amount in the sum of HK$1,241,800,000 (Hong Kong Dollars One 

Billion Two Hundred Forty-One Million and Eight Hundred Thousand),  

which shall constitute a loan advanced to the Vendor on such terms as set out in 

Clause 3.03(iv), for the Vendor to on-lend such respective amounts equivalent to 

the respective Redemption Amount to the Vendor’s Guarantor, to enable the 

Vendor’s Guarantor to pay the respective Redemption Amount accordingly.